ORDINANCE NO. 2025/01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE VII, CHAPTER 74, SCHEDULE I OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA

WHEREAS, it has been recommended to the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, by the Greenfield Traffic Safety Committee, that certain amendments be made to the Greenfield Code of Ordinances: and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, believes that the amendments recommended by the Greenfield Traffic Safety Committee are in the best interest of the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens of Greenfield, Indiana.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana that:

SECTION I

Title VII, Chapter 74, Schedule I, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, should be amended by the addition of the following preferential street intersections:

| Street or Road | Direction | Stops for | Ord. No. |
|-------------------------|------------|------------------------------|----------|
| South Meridian Road | Northbound | West Davis Road | 2025/01 |
| South Meridian Road | Southbound | West Davis Road | 2025/01 |
| Center Street | Northbound | Marsh Ashter / Sedgwick Lane | 2025/01 |
| Center Street | Southbound | Marsh Ashter / Sedgwick Lane | 2025/01 |
| Marsh Ashter / Sedgwick | Eastbound | Center Street | 2025/01 |
| Marsh Ashter / Sedgwick | Westbound | Center Street | 2025/01 |

SECTION II

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval by the Mayor, and publication as prescribed by law.

SECTION III

| Introduced and filed on the day of | , 2025. A motion to consider |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| on first reading on the day of introduction was offered and sust | ained by a vote of 7 in favor and 0 |
| opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8. On the day of | , 2025, a motion to |
| approve the above on second reading was offered and sustaine | ed by a vote of in favor and |
| opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8. Upon a motion to a | approve the above on third reading |
| was offered and sustained by a vote of in favor and | opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2- |
| 9.8. | |
| | |
| Duly ordained and passed this day of | , 2025 by the |
| Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, having b | been passed by a vote of in |
| favor and opposed. | |

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA

| Voting Affirmative: | Voting Opposed: | |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| John Jester | John Jester | |
| Amy Kirkpatrick | Amy Kirkpatrick | |
| Jeff Lowder | Jeff Lowder | |
| Thomas Moore | Thomas Moore | |
| Joyce Plisinski | Joyce Plisinski | |
| Dan Riley | Dan Riley | |
| Anthony Scott | Anthony Scott | |
| ATTEST: | | |
| Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer | | |
| Presented by me to the Mayor this _ | day of, 2025. | |
| | Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer | |
| Approved by me this day of _ | | |
| | Guy Titus, Mayor City of Greenfield, Indiana | |